

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF POWER


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1906

ANSWERED ON 17.03.2025


CORRUPTION IN POWER FINANCE COMPANIES


1906  SHRI R. GIRIRAJAN:


Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Central Government is aware of the huge corruption taking place in Power Finance Companies like PFC, REC and also on the projects implemented by NTPC limited and NHPC limited during the last five years, if so, the details thereof; and


(b) the list of the Central and State Government projects as well as projects implemented by private limited companies funded by both PFC and REC during the last five years and the current status of those projects, as on date?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF POWER


(SHRI SHRIPAD NAIK)


(a) : At present there are no reported cases of huge corruption taking place in power finance companies viz. PFC, REC and other project implementing CPSEs i.e. NTPC and NHPC.


(b) : The details of Central and State Government projects as well as projects implemented by private limited companies funded by PFC and REC are at Annexure-I & Annexure-II respectively.


*************


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 1906 ANSWERED IN THE RAJYA SABHA ON 17.03.2025

*************


The details of projects implemented by Central/State and Private Sector funded by PFC during last 5 years:

Sl.

No.

Year Projects implemented by Total

 Central State Private Sector

(i) 2020 09 259 73 341

(ii) 2021 00 64 25 89

(iii) 2022 05 56 27 88

(iv) 2023 02 32 59 93

(v) 2024 02 64 37 103

(vi) 2025 (upto  6
th


March 2025

01 03 03 07

Total 721*


*As the complete list covers around 70 pages, the list of the 721 projects as summarized in the above table has been uploaded on the link https://powermin.gov.in/en/content/proactive-disclosures


*************


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 1906 ANSWERED IN THE RAJYA SABHA ON 17.03.2025

*************


The details of projects implemented by Central/State and Private Sector funded by REC during last 5 years:

S.

No.

Year Projects implemented by Total

 Central State Private Sector

(i) 2020 00 124 01 125

(ii) 2021 00 177 12 189

(iii) 2022 00 164 06 170

(iv) 2023 00 167 (3 cases are JV with

CPSU)

27 194

(v) 2024 02 143  (1 case is JV with

CPSU)

24 169

(vi) 2025 (upto 6
th


March 2025

00 43 (2 cases are JV with

CPSU)

47 90

Total 937*


*As the complete list covers around 90 pages, the list of the 937 projects as summarized in the

above table has been uploaded on the link https://powermin.gov.in/en/content/proactive-disclosures


*************

